0.7847

12135

ORDIIS'ENCE No."' (New Serles) .. AUG 24 1977

-

" Lo

AN. ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 12116 . -
(NEW SERZES) ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING
THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1977-78
AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY MONEY TO
OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL
YEAR." :
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego,
as follows:
Section 1. Sections 1 through 9 of Ordinance No. 12116
(New Series) entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE FISCAL.YEAR 1977-78 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY .

MONEY TO OPERATEﬁEHE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAE& oL

vl

are hereby amended to read as follows: c
Section 1. The budget for tﬁe expense of conducting
the affairs of The City of San Diego for the fiscal year‘
commencing July 1, 1977, heretofofe prepared and submitted
to this Council by the City Manager and on file in the
office of the City Clerk as Document No. 758495; and as
amended by Document No. 760516, and as further amended by

Document No. 761079 ¢ is hereby adopted

as the Annuai‘pudget for said fiscal year. - .l -fm-am‘

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated for
expenditure out of the several funds of said City for

municipal purposes the following»ameunts:

MICRCFILMED

S ocT 4VB




1. GENERAL FUND

Non~Personal

Equipment
Salaries Outlay and
and Wages Other Expense Total -
e : . S 2 '
Mayor . $ 216,648  ~§ 94,747 $- 311,395
Executive Services , 86,322 19,962 106,284
Legislative Representation 119,991 131,267 251,258
City Council District 1 52,652 21,179 73,831
City Council District 2 61,422 23,237 84,659
City Council District 3 52,833 18,170 71,003
City Council District 4 88,440 38,113 126,553
City Council District 5 61,603 17,281 78,884
City Council District 6 84,643 29,534 114,177
City Council District 7 73,334 25,465 98,799
City Council District 8 77,331 30,724 108,055
Councilmanic Administration 215,555 109,665 325,220
City Clerk 296,599 244,866 541,465
Elections : 797,787 797,787
City Manager 405,429 126,169 531,598
Block Grant Administration 149,185 183,196 332,381
Financial Management 930,232 532,809 1,463.041
Citizens Assistance : ) -
and Information- . 262,053 125,125 : 387,178
Employee Services - 413,639 150,581 2 564,220
Housing and - - ' -
Community Services 2,076,414 2,184,410 4,260,824
Auditor and Comptroller 1,292,549 363,162 1,655,711
City Treasurer 364,018 229,364 593,382
Purchasing Department 266,936 124,134 391,070
City Attorney 1,836,681 584,372 2,421,053
Property 575,203 310,252 885,455
Mt. Hope Cemetery 260,785 204,594 465,379
Planning 2,208,076 832,600 3,040,676
Personnel 946,618 543,866 1,490,484
Data Processing 1,196,946 1,527,585 2,724,531
Police 24,291,953 9,940,917 34,232,870
Fire 15,131,630 5,982,272 21,113,902
Building Inspection 2,283,746 824,148 3,107,894
Community Relations 99,890 59,386 159,276
Library 3,347,361 1,965,744 5,313,105
Park and Recreation
Department 9,835,081 6,449,357 _115‘2834A38
Cultural Institutionowm :
Fine Arts Gallery 300,906 300,906
Serra Museum 76,368 76,368
Natural History Museum 249,985 249,985
¥ Museum of Man 162,788 162,788
I8 Hall of Champions 25,821 25,821
7 Aerospace Hall of Fame 16,106 16,106
e Aerospace Museum 52,773 52,773
%1 Villa Montezuma 52,285 52,285
%; Subtotal Cultural re
?‘t Institutions M[CRC KLMED S 937,032 S 937,032
i
L2 REVISED
; 978739 9/15/77 -2- 0CT 41978 12135

01439



Transportation $ 6,969,297

$ 10,173,030

General Services 6,808,619 7,825,556
Engineering and - o U ‘ _
Development TR 3,121,305 - 1,175,021
Non-Departmental Expendltures.
Printing - .32,243
Fire and Property Imsurance 33,200
Liability and Fidelity
Insurance 80,000
Employee Longevity Dinners 4,000
Claims 550,000
Memberships 61,788
Centre City Service Costs 400
Suggestion Award Payments ‘ 12,000
Tax Anticipation Note Interest 292,000
Employee Personal Property
Damage Claim 7,000
Comprehensive Planning
Organization 177,318
Management Compensation Plan " 95,000
Records Management Center 25,875
Car Pool Incentive Program 4,070
Annual Audit : 25,885
Special Consult1ng—5erv1ce5"f - 56,800
Outside Office Space“Rental -’ ‘111,547
Brokerage Commission Payments-- '
City Leases (2) ‘
Reimbursement to Capital Outlay o .
Engineering Revolving Fund 149,663
League of California Cities
Headquarters 50,243
Contribution to Redevelopment ‘
Agency/County Facilities 1,000,000
Unemployment Insurance .
Premium Reserve 600,000
Public Liability Insurance
Reserve 269,960
Special Litigation Liability :
Reserve 500,000
Reimbursement to Water Utilities
-Evaporation Charges 70,000
Subtotal Non-Departmental o
Expenditures . 4,208,992
Health 130,040
Emergency Services Organization 45,376
Unallocated Reserve (3) 1,000,000
Equipment Division 475,238
TOTAL $86,561,019 ~§ 60,816,325

REVISED 9/8/77

Min’u iLIGED

0CT 4198

-3

12135

-

'$ 17,142,327

14,634,175
1 e -
" 4,296,326

32,243
33,200

80,000
4,000
550,000
61,788
400
12,000
292,000

7,000

177,318
95,000

. 25,875

4,070
'25 885
'56,800
111.547

149,663
50,243

1,000,000

600,000
269,960
500,000

70(000

4,208,992

130,040
45,376

1,000,000

475,238

$147,377,344

- 0da40



(1)

(2)

(4)

- The Auditor and Comptroller is authorlzed to transfer - Aﬁ*--

Any unexpeﬁded balances remaining at the end of‘the

fiscal year in the accounts establlshed for the purpose 4f“ {'5"

of paylng insurance clalms shall be transferred by the

Auditor and Comptroller torthe Publio»Liability Insurance

Reserve Fund. | )

The Auditor and Comptroller is- authorlzed to approprlate

sufficient monies from lease revenues as may be necessary

(3) The Unallocated Reserve shall be expended only by
resolutionlof the City Council to meet contingencies

which may arise in the fiscal year.

when necessary. Other Bersonnel expense approprlatlons of‘ .-

' General Fund departments with a surplus to those General

Fund departments where additional Other Personnel expense'
funds may be required.

2. EMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND

. ‘motal

‘ Requxrements

City Employees' Retirement System : pt o $ 16 644 005 |
Social Security ' | o - 2 644,473
TOTAL . 5»f s 19,288,478

- A e Mol

N‘..Cmf LMED

OGT 41913




3. ZOOLOGICAL EXHIBITS FUND

‘There is hereby appropriated the current year'sbproceeQ3bb,

- had

from the two—cené'%éx levy required by Section 77a of the Cit& ) '4’.;
Charter and, in addition thereto, the balance of any pfior
year's proceeds from such tax levy for the purposes authorized

by Section 77a of the Charter.

4. PUBLIC‘TRANSPORQATION~OPERATIONS FUND
Non-Personal Expense ' ' _ ‘ ;A 53,616.991
Any monies deposited in the ?ubiié TrénSéortation'Operatiqns
Fund in excess of the revehue~estiméteé'are hereby t?ansferred'

the Public Transportation Reserve Fund.

M

5. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION RESERVE FUND =, =+ ...
Non-Personal E;;;ﬁse . ?TT ;. ,:  S $ V532,071=“'~”
Unallocated Reserve - o S ;ft i ”1,086,4635v
TOTAL » s 1,618.534

Any monies deposited inﬂthé Public.Transportation Réserve
Fund in excess of the revenué*eétimate are. hereby app:opriatedi
for the purposes for which said Fund was created and may be.
expended only by resolution of fhe-city Council.

6. GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
AND REDEMPTION FUNDS

General City Purpose , — .8 3,023,02554m ~——
Water Purposes - » : 433,469 -~ -
Sewer Purposes S , 58,334

Subtotal , - $ 3,514,828
Harbor Purposes , 607,375
Wildlife Animal Park Purposes ‘ ' , 459,180

TOTAL : o - $ 4,581,383

e N
% ' ﬂﬁﬁx' o o x!raJZE%cTiikighr '

12135

‘,014427i



. 7.  REVENUE SHARING FUNDS - . oo "{; SR

©

The Federal Revenue Sharing Funds are hereby approprlated Ai }ﬁ'“

for the purposes authorlzed under the State and Local Fiscal

Assistance Act of 1972 (Publlc Law’ 92 512) .as amended by the

State and Local Fiscal Assistance Amendments of'1976 (Public Law

94-488) . | | | )
For those operating programs/elements and capitallimptovementS;

projects that are partly financed fromnRevenue~Sﬁaring menies, theA

first eligible expenditures are‘to'be‘ehe#ged againstAFederal Revenue

Sharing Funds.

GGT 41978




7. REVENUE SHARING FUNDS

q The Federal Revenue Sharing Funds are hereby appropriated for the purposes authorized
under the State and Local Fisca) Assistance Act of 1972 (Public Law 92-512) as amended by
the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Amendments of 1976 (Public Law 94-488)

For those operating programs/elements and capital improvements projects that are

partly financed from Revenue Sharing monies, the £first eligible expenditures are to 235,,
charged against Federal Revenu® Sharing Punds. . A -

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

e

Jul 73-Jun 74 Jul 75-Jun 76 Jul 76-Dec 76 Jan ?7-Sep 77

Pund 2384 Pund 2386 Fund 2387 Pund 2388
{Entitlement {Entitlement (Entitlement {Entitlement
Period 4) “Period 6) Period 7) Period 8) Total

Cperating Budget (FPY 1978)

Housing and Comaunity
Sexvices 5.00:

Revenue Sharing

’»

Adninistration 5.53/PE $ — $ - $ -— $ 54,948 $ 54,933
P ct enge 05.88 —-— -— -— 20,037 ’
Fole ExP DS.QB%E - - -— 3,963 3,963
Project Expense 5.53/NPE - : -— —-— 1,399,958 1,399,958
Project Expense 5.54/PB -— — — 99,592 $9,5%2
5.54/NPE _— s — 28,945 24,945
Subtotal 5.00 T $ - $ — $ — 33.353.5—75' ‘$1,60_6,575
Police Department - - T : . — - .
Traffic Bureau 15.30: o 3 : . -
Traffic Servicgs 15.32/PE § -8' -— $ 822,000 $ -— 31 ggé.ggg
Traffic Operations 15.33/PE 3,835 182,808 1,079,761 — ’ .
Subtotal 15. 00 $3,8335 $702,3080 - 7,501,767 $ ==  $T 686000
Pire Department 16.00
- Fire Suppression 16,31/PE § == $ - $1,996,000 $ - $1,996,000
Subtotal 36. 00 = = $7T.996.000 & = $7,536,000
Community Relations 18.00/PE § = $§ - $ - $ 53,000 $ 53,000
Subtotal 18.00 $ = $ = $ - $ 64,000 $ 64,000
Library Department 20.00: .
Extention Division s
20.30/PE $ -~ . § e $_ 529,000 - $_ 529,000
Subtotal 20.00 $T— = — $ 515000 2§ = $529,000
Park and Recreation =~ .
Recreation Division 22.00
h i i ‘ ~ - - . - “. an—— e
N e a1 me Distriet im P $ - $ 120,200 $ 120,200
Coast District 22,32/PE — - e 120,200 120,200
it -
R ey District — - - 120,200 120,200
i D
Clng‘;‘:?:; istrict — — - 120,200 120,200
Mesa District 22,35/pE - . -— - 120,200 :gg’ggg
Central District 22.36/PE - - — 120,200 '2
Northern District 22.37/PE - - - ’ 120,200 - ‘%gozgg
East District 22.38/PE -— — - 120,200 :20-200
Border District 22.39/PE - -— -— ;ggoggg 130’200
Mid City District 22.30/PE - o — — ’ Ti—f!—'—'
Subtotal 22.00 $== §o=—= ¥ == $1,202,000 $1,202,000

REVISED 9/15/77 -

MCROFILMED *" **F

12135 01444 |




-2 - RN

TN

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (cont'd)

) Jul 73-Jun 78 Jul 75-Jun 76 Jul 76-Dec 76 Jan 771-Sep 77
rund 2384 Fund 2386 Fund 2387 Pund 2388
(Entitlement . (Entitlement (Entitlement (Entitlement
Period 14) pPexiod 6) Period 7) Pariod 8) Total
Department of Transporation -~ e
Street 31.00: - i _ ) - ,,v -
Administration 31.10/PE $ -~ $ - $ - $ 156,000 ~ 3 156,000
Maint. of Unimproved Public __ -
Right-~of-Way 31.20/PE - — — 58,000 54,000
mmtiiOf Semi-Improved
Public Right-of-Wa
31,30/;:% y - - - 109,000 109,000
Public Right-of-Way
Maintenance of City Recrea-
tional Beaches 31.70/PE - -— -— 2;2:338 1;g'ggg
31.70/NPE - — —— ’
Subtotal 31.00 - $ - $ - $ 679,000 $ 679,000
General Services - Solid
Wastes (37.00)
Refuse Collection 37.20/PE § ~= $ - $ 282,593 $ 561,717 $ 824,310
Subtotal 37.00 $— . $ — $~ 282,593 $ 50T, 717 $ 824,310
Total ¥Y 1978 Operat .
Budget ) ing 83 835 ‘T $182,408 $0,309,358 $4,093,232 .$8,588,885
Capital Improvements Budget N A
Piscal 1978 Projects - - = .
. - .
Engineering and Development ’
Department (39.00)
Street Inprovenent )
Subsidy $ - -$ o $ - $ 100,000 $ 100,000
Department of Transporta- -
tion Street Division
(31.00)
Interim Street Sur—
facing $_—- §_ = $_ - $__100,000 $__100,000 .
“ Total PY 1978 Capital
. Inprovements Budget § == $ - $§ - $ 200,000 $ 200,000
Total FY 1978 Revenue :
Sharing Budget $3,835 $182,00% $4,309,358 $4,293,292 $8,788,885
‘. —— .
L . v ——
REVISED 9/15/77
) "'8"' Le I-CR LME




8. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX FUND.

Convention and Visitors Bureau $ 1,237,500
Mission Bay Promotion 32,450 ’
National State Conferénce to Promote City - 23’600%_’
Crew Classic 20,110
Unlimited Hydroplanes 34,806
Cabrillo Festival — 7,500
Motion Picture and Television Bureau 56,000
San Diego Junior World Golf Championship 10,000
The Andy Williams San Diego Open 106,500
City Host Flag Officers Dinner 5,725
International Affairs Board 5,500
COMBO 321,775
Facility Reserve 651,876
San Diego Space Theater and Science Center 251,692
Convention and Performing Arts Center - 485,746
Centro Cultural de la Raza 25,109
Operation Bootstrap 250,000
Inter-Museum Council 19,412
America's Finest City Week 8,295
Contribution to General Fund--Cultural

Institutions 500 000
Reimburse General Fund—-Admlnlstratlon Costs £ 20@:.
Surf Life Saving Association- 200
San Diego Youth Symphony - 5{000
Chicano Theater Festival 7,688
Contingency Reserve 100,000

TOTAL $ 4,237,684

Any unexpended balances remaining at the eﬁd of the fiscal year
in the accounts established for the purpose. of providing for a
facility reserve shall be transferred by the Auditor and Comptroller

to the Facility Reserve Fund.

The City Managgr is- hereby authorized to execute appron;i?te.. -
agreements for the conduct of activities associated with the alldéa—
tions authorized herein by the Council. It being the intent of the
Council that the appropriations shown herein are to be expended for

those purposes described in the annual budget document. Multi-year

i,-%f?;mr"p*f ‘»i ?ﬂ,” 54:3

ia ¢

:ALbl“""" s"""‘t &’g

OCY 41978

12135 01446



agreements are authorized where appropriate. Waivers to Council

Policy 100-3 "Funding of Private Organizations for Operational

Expenses or Sponsorship of Special Events" for specific activigies

funded by this ordinance are inherent in its adoption.

9. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX UNAPPROPRIATED
RESERVE FUND

Salaries  Non-Personal
and Wages Expense Total
Historical Site Board 5,310 $ 11,659 $ 16,969
Veterans War Memorial

Building 7,650 7,650
Institute on World Affairs 5,000 5,000
Citizens Committee Expense 10,989 7,011 18,000
Urban Observatory 19,282 43,218 62,500
Economic Research Bureau : 33,000 33,000
San Diego Safety Council 15,100 15,100
War Against Litter Committee 48,550 ., 48,550
San Diego Ecology Center - 12,924 . 12,924
City County Band-and Orchestra 20,000 a 207000'
Horton Plaza 12,400 = 127400
Contribution to General Fund-— ,

Cultural Institutions 250,000 250,000
Reimburse General Fund--

Administration Costs 17,800 17,800
Radio Broadcast Council 8,700 8,700
Mexican Independence 3,200 3,200
San Diego Mini Concerts 5,803 5,803
Refuse Collection Service--

Mission Bay 7,600 7,600
Balboa Park Civic Concert 8,416 8,416
Facility Reserve 312,087 312,087
Southeast Community Theatre 5,275 5,275
Ocean Lecture Series 9,000 9,000
San Diego Track Club 1,476 1,476
Social Services Relmbursement-— :

General Fund ~ -
San Diego Community Foundation 50,000 - 50,000
Scottish Highland Games - 2,500 = - '2"500‘
Fronteras Liaison Support 16,805 16,805
Military Order of World Wars 400 400
Contingency Reserve 50,000 50,000

TOTAL 35,581 $ 965,574 $1,001,155

Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of the fiscal year

in the accounts established for the purpose of providing for a

facility reserve shall be transferred by the Auditor and Comptrollér

to the Facility Reserve Fund.

REVISED 9/8/77

.-‘i i" e

12135

-10-

acT 41978

01447 °



The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute appropriate
agreements for the conduct of activities associated with the
allocations authorized herein by the Council. It being the intent
of the Council that the appropfiations shown-herein are to be _ 1r“ﬁ.
expended for those purposes described in the annual budget document.
Multi-year agreements are authorized wheré appfopfiate. Waivers
to Council Policy 100-3 "Funding of Private Organizations for
Operational Expenses or Sponsorship of Special Events" for specific

activities funded by this ordinance are inherent in its adoption.

10. CONVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FUND

Salaries and Wages ‘ $ 60,218
Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay and o ,
Other Expense . , 1,121,172 )
TOTAL - $ 1,181,390 . .-

- - -_ A L ; . b )
" Any monies deposited to the Convention and Performing Arts

Center Fund in excess of the estimated revenues from Operations are
hereby appropriated for the purpose for which said fund created.

11. CONVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER
ACQUISITION FUND

Non-Personal Expense $ 1,675,000

12. STADIUM OPERATIONS FUND

Salaries and Wages 230,839

Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay
and Other Expense : 2,224,961
‘. - - .. [ - *' __.....- - S
TOTAL - $ 2,455,800

Any monies deposited to the Stadium Operations Fund in excess

of the estimated revenue from operations are hereby appropriated”

for the purpose for which said fund was created. ’“c QF“.M[D

13. STADIUM FUND 41978

Non-Personal Expense ' $ 1,521,250

: -1; - . 42135 J1448




14. SPACE THEATRE OPERATIONS FUND

Non-Personal Expense $ 1,267,662

Any monies depgfited to the Space Theatre Operations,Fundfiqnﬂ
excess of the estiéééed revenue from Oberé;ionS'are hereby ;ppro-
priated for the purpose for which said fund was created.

15. SPACE THEATRE CONCESSION REVOLVING FUND

All revenue received from the sale of concessions at the
Space Theatre is hereby appropriated for the pur?ose of establishing
an inventory of merchandise for sale to the public. All profits
derived from such sales shall be transferred to the Space'Theatre
Operations Fund. The June 30, 1978 balance shall be maintained in

cash and paid inventory at a sum equal to $78,000. R

16. SPECIAL ENVIRONMENTAL GROWTH FUND e I

Non-Personal Expense . ' $ 2,633,500

Reserves~~Unallocated C N ’ 103,700

TOTAL $ 2,737,200
The Special Environmental Growth Fund is appropriated for pur-
poses authorized by Section 103.1la of the City Charter. The Unallo-
cated Reserve may be expended only by resolution of the City Council.
Funds appropriated for capital improvements are for those projects
contained in the Council approved Capital Improvements Program.

17. WATER UTILITY OPERATING FUND

. ~ﬂ- b ———— e
Salaries and Wages - ; § 4,930,734
Non~-Personal, Equipment Outlay and
Other Expense 20,112,291

Reserves~-Unallocated 100,000

TOTAL M‘CRQHLMED $ 25,143,025

00T 41978

. e, Mot
S o5, oliename
E e ez

A
RS

REVISED 9/8/77 1o | | .12135

% 'o'f'b

(1449



Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of the fiscal
year in the accounts established for the purpose of paying insurance
claims shall be transferred by the Auditor and Comptroller to the.

Public Liability Insurahce Reserve Fund.

. . -~ ’ L e
18. WATER UTILITY REVENUE BOND FUND -
Salaries and Wages . : ~$' 557,114
Non~-Personal, Equipment Outlay and Other Expense + 12,140,577
Water Revenue Bond Debt Requirements : 556,530
Reserves--Unallocated . . 2,158,102
TOTAL ‘ $ 15,412,323

Funds appropriated for capital improvements are for those projects
contained in the Council approved Capital Improvements Program.

19. SEWER REVENUE FUND

Salaries and Wages | $ 2,794,418

! Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay and Other Expense - 8,968,954
Sewer Revenue Bond-Debt Requlrements : - 3,435,655
Reserves~-Unallocatéd_ o , . __11,513,756..

TOTAL | . 0§ 26,7127183

Funds appropriated for capital improvements are for those
projects contained in the Council approved Capital Improvements
Program. Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of the fiscal
year in the accounts established for the pufpose of paying insurance
claims shall be transferred by the Auditor and Comptfoller to the
Public Liability Insurance Reserve Fund. |

20. CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Salaries and Wages = - $ 88,619
T . . e N R
Non-Personal and Other Expense (Including o
Contingency Reserve of $15,000) 239,251
TOTAL $ 327,870

Non-Personal and Other Expense monies may be transferred to

Salaries and Wages upon authorlzatlon of the Clty Employees' Retire-

ment System Board of Adm:.nlstratlon. M[CRUF!LMED w‘, 41978

REVISED 9/8/77 S
| e 12185

..




21. SPECIAL GAS TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND

There is hereby appropriated for street maintenance 90% of

all 2107 Gas Tax monies and 100% of all interest earned on 2106 pw-
and 2107 Gas Tax'moniggrreceived by the City. There is hereby i ‘
appropriated for select street maintenance 15% of all 2106 Gas

Tax monies and for select street landscape maintenance 5% of all

2106 Gas Tax monies received by_the City.

There is hereby authorized in addition to the ébove appro-
priation, a further appropriation in the sum of $l,505,200 |
from 2106 Gas Tax monies for transfer to the General Fﬁnd for
select street maintenance.

There is also appropriated for transfer to the General Fund..
for engineering and’ﬁdminis;iétivé expense on City streets 106%! %%? -
of all 2107.5 Gas Tax monies received by the City. Tﬁe balah;e:“
of this fund is hereby aépropriated for the purposes authorized by

State law and the Council approved Capital Improvements Program.

22. CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

The Capital Outlay Fund is hereby appropriated for.the purposes
authorized by Section 77 of the City Charter and may be expended
only for those projects contained in the Council approved Capital

Improvements Program.

23. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

vl - .
Any additions to or deletions from the Capital Improvements

Program as may be required may be made by Council resolution provided
funds are available for such action. Projects scheduled in the

approved Capital Improvements Program may, during the fiscal yeér

 MICROFILMED  qpy 41

- 12135

B 51 R
|



and subject to the availability of funds, be rescheduled by
Council resolution.

The~Auditor anq4Comptro;1er is agthorized to transﬁer un-
expended balances in Eompletea currenﬁiyeaf‘capital improéémé;;h” E
program projécts te~the capital improvement program unallocated
reserve. The Auditor and Comptroller is also authorized to return
unexpended balances in completed prior year capital improvement
program projects to the fund or funds that provided the source of

financing of the project.

24. TORREY PINES GOLF COURSE IMPROVEMENT FUND

All revenues received in this fuhd,are'hereby appropriated
for the improvement of Torrey Pinés Golf Courses and may be %.

expended only binpesoluﬁidn of the City Council or in accot@aﬁéé-

e

— - - : = ==t e
with projects contained in- the Council approved Capital Improwe- —~

ments Program.

25. CAPITAL PROJECT BOND FUNDS

The following bond funds are appropriated;for the purposes
approved in each bond ordinance of issuance or resolution autho-
rizing the issuance of special district bonds ahd in accordance
with projects contained in the Council approved Capital Improve-
ments Program:

General Obligation Bonds

Park and“Recreation Bonds (1966) =~ i Wit
Community Buildings and Improvement Bonds (1966)
Storm Drains and Flood Control Bonds (1966)

Special District Funds

City of San Diego Penasquitos Sewer District Bonds (1970)

Special Assessment Proceedings = D ‘
AFiLNIED ocr a9

MICROFIL 4%

12135

-15~

01452




. ., "
“ .
[ [ ]
. .

26. TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND

The Traffic Safety Fund is hereby appropriated for the

purposes specified by State law.

e

27. CIT& 'SPECIAL AVIATION FUNDS

: <A
City Special Aviation Funds are hereby appropriated for the ‘

purposes specified by State law and the Council approved Capital
Improvements Program.

28. CITY OF SAN DIEGO PENASQUITOS SEWER DISTRICT
1970, INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND

Non-Personal Expense ) $ 1,331,350

29. DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA

Non~Personal Expense $ 78,620

30. SAN DIEGO STREET LIGHTING
‘ MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1

r———

Non~-Personal Expense - . ' | $ 432;04522& )

31. OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT M
NO. 1 (SCRIPPS MIRAMAR)

Non-Personal Expense : ' ‘ ' $ 80,226

32. DOWNTOWN STREET TREE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

Non-Personal Expense $ 104,155

33. TIERRASANTA OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

Non~Personal Expense ‘ ’ $ 99,931

34. SUBDIVISION STREET TREE FUND

The Subdivisigr Street Tree Fund is hereby appropriated for

the purposes authorized by Section 102.6iib'6f the San DieGaym ...

Municipal Code.

35. PARK SERVICE DISTRICT FUNDS

The Park Service District Funds are hereby appropriated for
the purposes authorized by Section 102.0800 of the San Diego Muni-

cipal Code and Council approved Capital Improvements Program.

MICROFILMED oov 41
' | 12135

Jigs3

~16~




36. FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT PROGRAMS

All grant funds.th specifically appfopxiated in a'pxevioggwﬁ
section of this ordiﬁance are appropriatéd for ﬁhe‘purposes” - -
established by Federal or State law in accordance with provisions
of agreements authorized by the City Council and for projects-
contained in the Council approved Capital improvements Program.

37. PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE RESERVE FUND

The Public Liability Insurance Reservé Fund is hereby appro-
priated to provide contingency funds for the City's self-inSurance
program and may be expended only by Council resolution.

38. SAN DIEGO. CITYMED PLAN FUND

The San Dieqq;pityueang}én Fund is heréby apéfopriateawggt an;;‘
proVide funds for oﬁiigaﬁiohé incurred pursuant to the City'sz‘-'
self-funded accident and health program to be,expended in |
accordance with provisions of said Plan as authorized by the
City Council.

39. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN FUND

All funds genetated from améuhts being deferred from salaries
and wages of officers and employees of The City of San Diego
participating in a Deferred Compensation Plan, and ail earnings
thereon, shall be deposited in a Deferred Compensation Plan Fund
established by the‘zudito:'and Comptrollg; far éﬁétodial a;a-‘Q R hm 
disbursement purposes. fhe Auditor and Comptroller is authorized
to appropriate from said fund sufficient monies as may be necessary

to pay participant investment fees. The Deferred Compensation

Plan Fund is appropriated to provide funds for obligations incurred

MCRGFILMED

- 6T A9
- AR35 gi954



A

Pz

o

pursuant to the Deferred Compensation Plans to be disbursed in

accordance with provisions of said plans as authorized by the

City Council. L an , . ‘ A L
& ~ .. - ‘?.‘ﬁr -,

40. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS

Community Development Block Grant Funds are appropriated

for the purposes established by the grant provisions as approved

and authorized by the City Council. All authorized but uncompleted

program activities and unexpended monies related thereto remaining
in the Community Development Block Grant Fund on December 31, 1977
shall be carried forward to future years for the purpose of

completing said authorized activities.

41. LAND DEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND

. i

e

The Land Development Trust Funds are hereby approprlatequor e _;

the purposes authorized and~spec1f1ed by agreement and the<approved

Capital Improvements Program.
42. FACILITY RESERVE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

The Facility Reserve Special Revenue Fund is hereby appro-
priated to provide funds for future studies, design, construction
or rehabilitation of cultural ahd tourist-oriented facilities to
insure the preservation and growth of these attractions.

43. UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RESERVE FUND

The Unemployment Insurance Reserve Fund is hereby appropriated

- .- - — s

to provide funds to pay authorized claims for unemployment insurance.

44. SPECIAL LITIGATION LIABILITY FUND RESERVE

This fund is hereby established to provide a reserve from which

X:g:x I{Q}I ‘ |

all costs of liability attributable to special litigation may be paid.

%‘»15‘% P ATFETTe

Qo

e

There is hereby appropriated for expenditure out

Section 3.

S

3

of the various revolving and working capital funds the following:

MlCRUF“.MED 06Y 4 1978

h -18- 12135
o M 01455

ST

Sl

5



l. STORES REVOLVING FUND

All .unexpended monies remaining in the Stores Revolving

Fund on June 30, 19777 togethér with nmonies received in thnée;idnﬁg'

with the operation of said fund during'the 1977-78 fiscal year,

are hereby appropriated for use of said fund as authorized by
Section 35 of the City Charter.

2. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE 'SHOP WORKING
CAPITAL OPERATING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Central Garage aﬁd Machine
Shop Working Capital Operating Fund on June 30,’1977, together
with monies received in connection with the opeiation éf said
fund during the 1977-78 fiscal year; aré héreby appropriatedrfor

the purposes for which é&id_fund was created. Exééés funds:gét e

required for oper;;ions as?détermined by the City Auditor anéﬁ’-
Comptroller which are remainihg at the eﬁd of the fiscal year are
hereby transferred to the Central Garage and Machine Shop Equip-
ment Replacement Fund. '

3. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE SHOP
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Those monies received into the Central Garage and Machine
Shop Equipment Replacement Fund are appropriated for the replacé-

ment of motive and shop equipment.

4g DPRINT SHOP REVOLVING FUND . anll ——

All unexpended monies remaining in the Print Shop Revolvigg ;
Fund on June 30, 1977, together with monies received in connection
with the operation of said fund during the 1977-78 fiscal vear,

are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which said fund was

MICROFILMED o 41

~-19- ' _ : 12135

created.

04456



5. GENERAL PURPOSE REVOLVING FUND

Those monies recelyed into_the General Purpose Revolvmng Fund
shall be expended only when deemed necessary by the Audltor and”r.ﬁr“
Comptroller to provlde interim flnanc1ng on cooperative projects
between the City and other agencies-approvéd by the City Council.

Section 4. Any monies deposited to the credi£ of the‘Watef
Utility Operating Fund for installation of new services, installa-
tion of water main extensions, and for miscellaneous services to
others in excess of the estimated revenue fof said installations
and services are hereby‘appropriated‘and may by Auditor's transfer
be credited to the appropriaﬁion accounts for the purpose of payiﬁg
the costs of said*épstailéﬁ}gﬁs and services. ' . A

' Section 5. Any-moniés:deposited to the credit of the,sé3;? -
Revenue Fund for installation of new services, installation of
sewer main extensions and for miscellaneous services to others
in excess of the estimated revenue for said installations and
services are hereby appropriated and may by Auditor's transfer be
credited to the appropriation accounts for the purpose of paying
the costs of said installations and services.

Section 6. Any monies deposited to the credit of the
General Fund from the sale of aviation fuels, lubricants and
supplies in excesgq;f the estimated revéﬁhééhfrbm said sahasimﬁyf--d.

hereby appropriated and may by Auditor's transfer be credited to

the appropriation account for the purpose of purchase of said

s ennEl MED

0CT 41978

fuels, lubricants and supplies.

12135
T oy



Section 7. The Auditor and Comptroller is hereby authorized
and directed to sét aside out of thelcenerél Fdnd the sum §f .
forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for the purpose of paylng any
unpaid obligations and to reimburse revenue of prior fiscal years
and such sum is hereby appropriated for the payment of such obliga~
tions.

Section 8. All revenues generated in relation to the opera-
tion of Mission Bay ﬁark in ekcess of‘expénditures for'éperation,
maintenance, and capital improvements duringrthe,fiscal year are
hereby placed in a special fund to be uséd exclusively for future
operations, maintenance, and éépital improvementé. This specmal

—

fund revenues wilI“hglused eXClu81ve1y for past, current, ang‘futu:th

expenditures uncompensated by past, current, and future revenies

derived from Mission Bay Park.
Section 9. This ordinance is‘declared'td take'effect on

August 24, 1977, being the date of its final adoption.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney

(\//Jack Katz
Chief Deputy Clty Attorney

P  MICROFILMED

Or. Dept. Auditor & Comptroller
06F 41918

Cme 42135 pgaec



-

(',
o st Q';'. .
Passed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diego on AUG 24 19717 .
by the following vote: '
Councilmen Yeas ~Nays Excused Absent P
GilJohnson = =~ B/ o - ’ '

Maureen F. O’Connor
Lee Hubbard ___
} Leon L. Williams
Floyd L. Morrow
Tom Gade
Joel M. Strobl
Jess D. Haro
Mayor Pete Wilson

DDDDQEQF
OOo0o00ooo
ajalalS(a]S{a]x[=

REROO0O]

AUTHENTICATED BY: PETE WILSON

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.
RHARLES T, ABDELNOUR |
“PDOWARD-MNEESEN— . ,

+ City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Califgznia. -

{Seal)

.-
P

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was passed on the day of its introduction, to wit, on

AUG 24 177

, said ordinance being of the kind and character
authorized for passage on its introduction by Section 16 of the Charter,

FEURTHER-CERTIEY. thatthefimaireadingofcaid osdi .

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the reading of said ordinance in full was dispensed with by a vote of not
less than a majority of the members elected tothe Council, and that there was available forthe consideration

of each member of the Council and the public prior tothe day of its passage a written or printed fﬁfy of said
ordinance. G. ZLHO

EBWARD-MNELSEN-

City Clerk of The City-of SanDiegeo, California.
(Seal) '

VCROFILMED

e ’
5 00T 41978
s = !

L = =

T S

Lo <2 Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California
- 34

%30

L= &

T e

o MGz4w7|
O téeaEBa (rev. 1276) Ordinance 12135 .
o Number Adopted ,01459_“__“__”__ W

o




